
AGENDA ITEM NO.

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
c-n

For the meeting of: June 16, 2015

Date: May 29, 2015

To: Board of Supervisors

From: V_^fhomas K. Mattson, Director of Public Works

Subject: CONSTRUCTION OF REDWAY TRANSFER STATION REHABILITATION
PROJECT, CONTRACT NO.: 438002

RECOMMENDATIONS):

That the Board of Supervisors:

1) Accepts the completed contract, including all change orders approved by the Public Works
Department, between Mercer Fraser Company and Humboldt County for the Redway Transfer
Station project.

2) Approves the final claim for payment, as submitted bythe Public Works Department to the
Auditor/Controller, in the amount of $33,452.08. This will bring the total amount paid to 100
percent of the contract.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

General Fund-Solid Waste (1100438)

DISCUSSION:

This project rehabilitated thepavement anddrainage facilities at theRedway Transfer Station, which hasbeen
used for solid waste services since the 1970s. The property is leased from the State ofCalifornia and operated

Prepared by Renee Fleek CAP Approval L^-fvWl \ )J[ )U~t/-~-~-
REVIEW

Auditor m
TYPE OF ITEM:

X Consent

Departmental
Public Hearing
Other

County Counsel

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No. C-15. C-13

Meeting of: 9/10/13.11/5/13

Human Resources Other

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
Upon motion ofSupervisoi<~ 11 Seconded by Supervisor "2>£?55

Abstain

Absent -gjcVvo
and carriedby those memberspresent, the Boardherebyapprovesthe
recommended action contained in this Board report.

Dated

By:_
Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Board



by Eel River Disposal Company under a franchise agreement. The existing asphalt pavement was removed and
new aggregate base material installed with geosynthetic reinforcement. The existing septic leach line was
decommissioned and the area surfaced with new asphalt paving. This will improve vehicle circulation and
expand theequipment staging area. New French drains, drainage swales andasphalt dikes were installed aswell
as other drainage, erosion and pollutant control measures.

On Julyl, 2014, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the above-referenced
project for bids. On August 5, 2014, the County received three (3) bids for the project. The project was awarded
to MercerFraserCompanythe lowest responsive bidder on September 16, 2014. The award amountwas
$269,588.06. Change orders through project completion amounted to an increase of $13,343.59.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Total construction costs for this project were $282,931.65. This project isbeing funded through the solid
waste franchise fees which will fund 100 percent of construction costs. Construction costs are included in
the FY 2014-15 Budget for Solid Waste in line item 1100438-8998.

This project conforms to the Board ofSupervisors' Core Role ofproviding for and maintaining
infrastructure as identified in the Board's Strategic Framework.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

CaliforniaDepartment of Forestry and Fire Protection
County of Humboldt Environmental Health Division

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

None recommended. The project has been completed and the requested Board action is needed to accept
the project.

ATTACHMENTS:

Acceptance Statement



Redway Transfer StationRehabilitationProject
County project # 438002

PROPOSED FINAL ESTIMATE OF WORK DONE ON REDWAY TRANSFER STATION
REHABDLITATION PROJECT

CONTRACT ITEMS (As detailed on attachment):

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $269,588.06
TOTAL APPROVED REDUCTION IN WORK $ 13,343.59

TOTAL CONTRACT $282,931.65

ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT

I have examined the above proposed Final Estimate and agree to accept thetotal of $282,931.65 as full
payment forallwork performed on the above contract, except as may be indicated below.

Exceptions (Check One):

£_ None

_As indicated per attachment letter
dated

Please return this statement to:

Business Division

County of Humboldt Public Works
1106 2nd Street
Eureka, CA 95501

Title.

Date

f:\public\business manager\contract(acceptance letter)\finalestimates438002.doc

lerc

I
lpany (/

&u5m lr*


